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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

DOIGTS DE GANTS METALLIQUES POUR CAPTEURS DE TEMPERATURE -

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

DIMENSIONS FONCTIONNELLES

AVANT-PROPOS

La CEl (Commission Electrotechnique Internationale) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation composée
de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEl). La CEIl a pour objet de
favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les domaines de
I'electricité et de I'eélectronique. A cet effet, la CEl, entre autres activités, publie des Normes internationales.
Leur élaboration est confiée a des comités d'études, aux travaux desqguels tout Comité national intéressé par le
sujet traité peut participer. Les organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en
liaison avec la CEIl, participent également aux travaux. La CEIl collabore étroitement avec |'Organisation
Internationale de Normalisation (1SO), selon des conditions fixees par accord entre les deux organisations.

Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEl concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets etudiés, etant donne que les Comités nationaux intéresses
sont représentés dans chague comité d'études.

Les documents produits se presentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales. lls sont publies
comme normes, spécifications techniques, rapports techniques ou guides et agréés comme tels par les Comités
nationaux.

Dans le but d'encourager l'unification internationale, les Comités nationaux de la CEIl s'engagent a appliquer de
fagon transparente, dans toute la mesure possible, les Normes internationales de la CEl dans leurs normes
nationales et régionales. Toute divergence entre la norme de la CEl et la norme nationale ou régionale
correspondante doit étre indiguée en termes clairs dans cette derniére.

La CEl n'a fixé aucune procédure concernant le marquage comme indication d'approbation et sa responsabilité
n'est pas engagee quand un materiel est déclaré conforme a I'une de ses normes.

L'attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de |la présente Norme internationale peuvent faire
I'objet de droits de propriete intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEl ne saurait étre tenue pour
responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

La Norme internationale CEl 61520 a été établie par le sous-comité 65B: Dispositifs, du comité
d'études 65 de la CEIl: Mesure et commande dans les processus industriels.

Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
65B/391/FDIS 65B/395/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.

Cette publication a été redigee selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 3.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant 2007. A cette
date, la publication sera

reconduite;

supprimeée;

remplacee par une édition revisée, ou
amendée.
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1)

2)

3)

4)

9)

6)

INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

METAL THERMOWELLS FOR THERMOMETER SENSORS -
FUNCTIONAL DIMENSIONS

FOREWORD

The IEC (International Electrotechnical Commission) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC MNational Committees). The object of the IEC is to promote
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To
this end and in addition to other activities, the |IEC publishes International Standards. Their preparation is
entrusted to technical committees; any |IEC National Committee interested in the subject dealt with may
participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations liaising
with the IEC also participate in this preparation. The |EC collaborates closely with the International Organization
for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement between the two
organizations.

The formal decisions or agreements of the IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an
international consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation
from all interested National Committees.

The documents produced have the form of recommendations for international use and are published in the form
of standards, technical specifications, technical reports or guides and they are accepted by the National
Committees in that sense.

In order to promote international unification, IEC National Committees undertake to apply |IEC International
Standards transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional standards. Any
divergence between the IEC Standard and the corresponding national or regional standard shall be clearly
indicated in the latter.

The IEC provides no marking procedure to indicate its approval and cannot be rendered responsible for any
equipment declared to be in conformity with one of its standards.

Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this International Standard may be the subject
of patent rights. The IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

International Standard IEC 61520 has been prepared by subcommittee 65B: Devices, of IEC
technical committee 65: Industrial-process measurement and control.

The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
65B/391/FDIS 65B/395/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 3.

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until
2007. At this date, the publication will be

reconfirmed;
withdrawn;
replaced by a revised edition, or

amended.
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INTRODUCTION

La presente Norme internationale ne spécifie que les dimensions fonctionnelles des doigts de
gants metalliques. Lorsque |I'on prend des décisions sur des questions telles que I'épaisseur de
la paroi ou de I'embout, il convient de prendre en compte les conditions d'exploitation telles
que la température, la pression, le débit, le fluide d'interface, ainsi que le matériau qui
constitue le doigt de gant et la fréquence propre du doigt de gant.
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INTRODUCTION

This International Standard specifies only functional dimensions of metal thermowells. When
deciding upon such items as wall and tip thickness, operational conditions such as
temperature, pressure, flow velocity and media should be taken into consideration together
with the thermowell material and natural frequency.
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DOIGTS DE GANTS METALLIQUES POUR CAPTEURS DE TEMPERATURE -
DIMENSIONS FONCTIONNELLES

1 Domaine d'application

La présente Norme internationale specifie les dimensions fonctionnelles des doigts de gants
métalliques pour capteurs de température de diametre nominal compris entre 3 mm et 8 mm,
destines a une utilisation dans une application de contréle-commande.

2 Termes et définitions

Pour les besoins de la présente Norme internationale, les termes et definitions suivants
s'appliquent:

2.1

doigts de gants

pieces de protection usinées a partir d'un ensemble de barreaux solides. Les différents types
de doigts de gants sont les suivants:

— type A: fileté;

— type B: fileté, allongé;

— type C: a bride;

— type D: soudé.

2.2
longueur d’insertion U
partie du doigt de gant qui peut étre en contact avec le fluide d'interface

2.3
longueur d'insertion U4 (differe de U seulement pour les doigts de gants de type d)

partie du doigt de gant qui est insérée a l'intérieur du moyen de fixation, quel que soit ce
moyen. La longueur d'insertion est habituellement |la longueur de référence pour tous les
calculs de contrainte et de résonance. Cette dimension est habituellement determinee par
I"'utilisateur du doigt de gant

2.4
epaisseur de I'embout X
epaisseur minimum de la paroi au niveau de 'embout. Peut étre de forme «v» ou «w»

3 Dimensions

3.1 Type A: filete

La figure 1 illustre la configuration exterieure des doigts de gants de type A. La longueur
d'immersion U peut étre de forme cylindrique ou conique.
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METAL THERMOWELLS FOR THERMOMETER SENSORS -
FUNCTIONAL DIMENSIONS

1 Scope

This International Standard specifies functional dimensions for metal thermowells for thermo-
meter sensors of nominal diameters ranging from 3 mm to 8 mm for use in process control.

2 Terms and definitions

For the purposes of this International Standard, the following terms and definitions apply:

2.1

thermowells

protective parts machined from solid bar stock. The various types of thermowells are as
follows:

— type A: threaded type;

— type B: extended threaded type;
— type C: flanged type;

— type D: weld-in type.

2.2
insertion length U
portion of the thermowell which can be in contact with the medium

2.3
insertion length U4 (differs from U only on type d thermowells)

portion of the thermowell which is inserted into any means of attachment. This insertion length
is usually the reference length for any stress and resonance calculations. This dimension is
usually determined by the user of the thermowell

2.4
tip thickness X
the minimum thickness of the well at the tip. May be “v” or “w” shaped

3 Dimensions

3.1 Type A: threaded type

Figure 1 illustrates the external configuration of type A thermowells. The immersion length U
may be either cylindrical or tapered.
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Les dimensions sont indiquées dans le tableau 1.

N (filetage)
]
I
|
|
| ~-
|
I
i . ]
i X7
| =]
K | 7]
E |
< | (filetage)| |
| S,
K
11
ik
111 |
i !
1 &“TJJ‘
F
IEC 2013/99

Figure 1 — Type A — Configuration extérieure

Tableau 1 - Type A - Longueurs

Dimensions normalisées en millimétres

u L
60 100
85 125
110 150
160 200
210 250
260 300
360 400
460 500
560 600

NOTE D'autres longueurs peuvent étre utilisées, selon le besoin de I'application.

Dimensions normalisées en pouces

u L (-11" x dimension)
1 5/ 2 Ve
2 2 4
4 2 B
7z 9
10 V=2 12
13 Ve 15
16 2 18
19 % 21
22 2 24
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Dimensions are as given in table 1.

N (thread)

o

IEC 2013/99

Figure 1 — Type A — External configuration

Table 1 - Type A - Lengths

Standard dimensions in millimetres

u L
60 100
85 125
110 150
160 200
210 290
260 300
360 400
460 200
260 600
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NOTE Other lengths may be used as demanded by application.

Standard dimensions in inches

] L (—1a” x dimension)
1 5/q 2
e Ve 4
4 1% 6
7 Ve 9
10 12 12
13 V2 15
16 2 18
19 12 21
22 2 24
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La partie creuse peut étre de I'un des types illustrés a la figure 2 dont les dimensions figurent

au tableau 2.

2
/
/4
/
7
g
(

“

IEC 2014/99

NOTE X doit étre au moins egale a I'épaisseur minimale de la paroi. X est I'épaisseur de materiau du doigt de

gant comprise entre le fond de la partie creuse et I'extremité du doigt de gant.

Figure 2 — Type A — Configuration intérieure

Tableau 2 — Type A — Diamétres intérieurs

Dimensions normalisées en millimétres

NVIANG A1ddNS MOO0d A9 dAITddNS "ATNO NOLLYDOT STHL LV SN TVNYHLNI 104

Diametre nominal des elements Diametre de la partie creuse d,? G
max. min.
3,0 +0,2 30 26,9
a7 T
4.5 + 40 35
- 50 %,
6.0 7,0+£0,25 50 43
8.0 9.0 +0,25 70 61
Dimensions normalisées en pouces
0,250 na
0.257 *0%%
0,375 :
0775 "o
0,500 + 0,006
0,506 _g 00

8 La tolérance maximale sur la concentricité de la partie creuse doit étre de +10 % de |'épaisseur minimale de la paroi.
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The bore may be of the types illustrated in figure 2 with dimensions as given in table 2.

7
/
/
/
/
7
g
E
[ ]

IEC 2014/99

NMOTE X shall be at least equal to the minimum wall thickness, X being the thickness of thermowell material

between the tip of the bored hole and the extremity of the thermowell.

Figure 2 — Type A — Internal configuration

Table 2 — Type A - Inner diameters

Standard dimensions in millimetres

Nominal diameter of elements Diameter of bore d;* G
max. min.
3,0 2 30 26,5
| 35 Lo,
4,5 +02 40 35
51:] _EI_I-I
6,0 7,0+0,25 20 43
8,0 9,0 £0,25 70 61

Standard dimensions in inches

NVIANG A1ddNS MOO0d A9 dAITddNS "ATNO NOLLYDOT STHL LV SN TVNYHLNI 104

0,250 0,005 na
0,257 003

0,375
0779 150

0,500
0,506 0000

& Maximum tolerance on concentricity of the bore shall be £10 % of the minimum wall thickness.
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Tableau 3 — Type A - Filetages extérieurs

61520 © CEI:2000

Filetage E K (min.) F (max.)
mm mm
M14 % 1.5 15 11
M18 x 1,5 20 15
G'2" B 20 16
G34" B 20 22
G1" B 25 28
2" NPT F 16 16
%" NPT F 20 22
1" NPT F 23 28
11" NPT F 25 36

NOTE Une cannelure en anneau n'est pas necessaire sur les filetages NPT.
Tableau 4 — Type A - Filetages internes
Filetage N Diametre maximal de H (min.)
la partie creuse d,

mm mm
M12x 1,5 9,5 8
M 14 x 1,5 11,5 10
M18 x 1,5 L5yl 12
M24 x 1,5 22,0 14
2" NPT F/NPSF 17,0 12
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Table 3 — Type A — External threads

Thread E K (min.) F (max.)
mim mim
M14 % 1.5 15 11
M18 x 1,5 20 15
G'2" B 20 16
G34" B 20 22
G1" B 25 28
2" NPT F 16 16
%" NPT F 20 22
1" NPT F 23 28
1" NPT F 25 36

NOTE O-ring groove is unnecessary on NPT threads.
Table 4 — Type A — Internal threads

Thread N Maximum bore diameter d, H (min.)
mm mm
M12 x 1,5 9,5 8
M14 x1,5 11,5 10
M18 x 1,5 15,5 12
M24 x 1,5 22,0 14
2" NPT F/INPSF 17,0 12
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3.2 Type B: fileté, allongé

La figure 3 illustre la configuration exterieure des doigts de gants de type B. La longueur

— 16 —

d'immersion U peut étre de forme cylindrique ou conique.

Les dimensions sont indiquees dans le tableau 5.

N (filetage)
|
I'! |
1 | |
l
] X
| 1
3 4 |
E
- -l
| (filetage)
—
= >
| ]
R
| 1]
R
IF'
1 \_T° /
F
IEC 2015/99

Figure 3 — Type B — Configuration extérieure

Tableau 5 - Type B — Longueurs

Dimensions en millimétres

61520 © CEI:2000
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U L T
60 150 a0
85 200 75
110 200 20
160 250 50
210 300 50
260 400 100
360 500 100
Dimensions en pouces
u L (exclu 4" x dimension) T
2 V2 6 2
4 Vz 9 3
e 12 3
10 V2 15 3
13 % 18 3
19 V2 24 3

MOTE D'autres longueurs peuvent étre utilisées, selon le besoin de I'application.
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3.2 Type B: extended threaded type

Figure 3 illustrates the external configuration of type B thermowells. The immersion length U
may be either cylindrical or tapered.

Dimensions are as given in table 5.

N (thread)

E
(thread)

- —— e s
1
L e —

LF_I-i
IEC 2015/39

Figure 3 — Type B — External configuration

Table 5 - Type B - Lengths

Dimensions in millimetres

u L T
60 150 50
85 200 75
110 200 20
160 250 50
210 300 50
260 400 100
360 500 100
Dimensions in inches
u L (exclude 4’ x dimension) T
2 o 6 2
4 Vo 9 3
7 e 12 3
10 % 15 3
13 Ve 18 3
19 % 24 3

NMOTE Other lengths may be used as demanded by application.
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La partie creuse peut étre de I'un des types illustrés a la figure 4 dont les dimensions figurent
au tableau 6.

IEC 2016/39

NOTE X doit étre au moins egale a I'épaisseur minimale de la paroi. X est I'épaisseur de matériau du doigt de
gant comprise entre le fond de la partie creuse et I'extremite du doigt de gant.

Figure 4 — Type B — Configuration interieure

Tableau 6 — Type B — Diameétres intérieurs

Dimensions en millimétres

Diameétre nominal des éléments Diamétre de la partie creuse d,® G
max. min.
3,0 2 30 26,5
| 3.5 o1
4,5 0,2 40 35
50 o
6,0 7,0+0,25 50 43
8,0 9,0 £0,25 70 61

NOTE Voir le tableau 2 pour ce qui concerne les dimensions de la partie creuse en pouces.

2 La tolérance maximale sur la concentricité de la partie creuse doit étre de +10 % de I'épaisseur minimale de la paroi.
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The bore may be of the types illustrated in figure 4 with dimensions as given in table 6.

IEC 2016/39

NOTE X shall be at least equal to the minimum wall thickness, X being the thickness of thermowell material
between the tip of the bored hole and the extremity of the thermowell.

Figure 4 — Type B - Internal configuration

Table 6 — Type B — Inner diameters

Dimensions in millimetres

Nominal diameter of elements Diameter of bore d,® G
max. min.
3.0 0.2 30 26,5
BIE
4.5 2 40 35
| 5,0 +—%1
6,0 7.0+0,25 50 43
8,0 9.0 +£0,25 70 61

NOTE See table 2 for bore diameter dimensions in inches.

& Maximum tolerance on concentricity of the bore shall be +10 % of the minimum wall thickness.

HHOTVONVH/IHONVY - 'PANWUrT NOOAW OL d4SNAOT'1

NVIANG A1ddNS MOO0d A9 dAITddNS "ATNO NOLLYDOT STHL LV SN TVNYHLNI 104




- 20 -

Tableau 7 — Type B - Filetages extérieurs

61520 © CEI:2000

Filetage E K (min.) F (max.)
mim mim
M14 x 1,5 15 11
M18 x 1,5 20 15
G'2" B 20 16
G34" B 20 22
G1" B 25 28
=" NPT F 16 16
" NPT F 20 22
1" NPT F 23 28
114" NPT F 25 36

Tableau 8 - Type B - Filetages internes
Filetage N Diameéetre maximum de H (min.)
la partie creuse d,

mm mm
M18 x 1,5 15,5 12
M24x1,5 220 14
12" NPT F/NPSF 17,0 12
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Table 7 — Type B — External threads

Thread E K (min.) F (max.)
mim mim
M14 = 1,5 15 11
M18 x 1,5 20 15
G'2" B 20 16
G34" B 20 22
G1" B 25 28
=" NPT F 16 16
34" NPT F 20 22
1" NPT F 23 28
144" NPT F 25 36

Table 8 — Type B — Internal threads

Thread N Maximum bore diameter d, H (min.)
mm mm
M18 x 1,5 15,5 12
M24x1,5 22 0 14
12" NPT F/NPSF 17,0 12
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3.3 Type C: a bride

La figure 5 illustre la configuration extérieure des doigts de gants de type C. La longueur
d'immersion U peut étre de forme cylindrique ou conique.

Les dimensions sont indiquées dans le tableau 9.

N (filetage)

'
iy S —

r'—'—HH-

T 1 t

fEC 201798

Figure 5 — Type C — Configuration extérieure

Tableau 9 — Type C — Longueurs

Dimensions en millimétres

u L
30 150
140 200
190 250
120 300
340 400
440 500
540 600
Dimensions normalisees en pouces
u L (exclu 4" x dimension)
2 4
4 b
7 9
10 12
13 15
16 18
22 24
NOTE 1 Les doigts de gants a brides doivent étre fabrigques dans la masse, ou bien les brides peuvent
étre soudées au doigt de gant.
NOTE 2 Applicable aux brides de caractéristiques assignees 10 MP et de dimension nominale 1 4",
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3.3 Type C: flanged type

Figure 5 illustrates the external configuration of type C thermowells. The immersion length U
may be either cylindrical or tapered.

Dimensions are as given in table 9.

N (thread)

'
. iy S— ——

r'—'—HH-

fEC 201798

Figure 5 — Type C - External configuration

Table 9 — Type C — Lengths

Dimensions in millimetres

U L
90 150
140 200
190 250
120 300
340 400
440 200
540 600

Standard dimensions in inches

u L (excludes %" x dimension)
2 4

4 6
7 3

10 12

13 15

16 18

22 24

NOTE 1 The flanged thermowell shall either be manufactured from a solid forging or the flange welded to
the thermowell.

NOTE 2 Applicable to flanges with a maximum rating of 10 MP and 1 2" nominal size.
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La partie creuse peut étre de I'un des types illustrés a la figure 6 dont les dimensions figurent
au tableau 10.

[EC 2018/89

NOTE X doit étre au moins égale a I'épaisseur minimale de la paroi. X est I'épaisseur de matériau du doigt de
gant comprise entre le fond de la partie creuse et I'extremité du doigt de gant.

Figure 6 — Type C — Configuration intérieure

Tableau 10 — Type C — Diameétres intérieurs

Dimensions en millimétres

Diameéetre nominal des éléments Diameétre de la partie creuse d,® G
max. min.
3,0 +0, 30 26,5
a5 °%
4,9 +0,2 40 35
5,0 _%11
6.0 7,0+0,25 50 43
8,0 9,0+ 0,25 70 61

NOTE Voir le tableau 2 pour ce qui concerne les dimensions normalisées en pouces.

& La tolérance maximale sur la concentricité de la partie creuse doit étre de +10 % de I'épaisseur minimale de la paroi.

Tableau 11 - Type C - Filetages internes

NVIANG A1ddNS MOO0d A9 dAITddNS "ATNO NOLLYDOT STHL LV SN TVNYHLNI 104

Filetage N Diamétre maximum de H (min.)
la partie creuse d,
mm mm
M18 % 1,5 15,5 12
M 24 % 1,5 22,0 14
2" NPT F/INPSF 17,0 12
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The bore may be of the types illustrated in figure 6 with dimensions as given in table 10.

NMOTE X shall be at least equal to the minimum wall thickness, X being the thickness of thermowell material

between the tip of the bored hole and the extremity of the thermowell.

fEC 2018/93%

Figure 6 — Type C - Internal configuration

Table 10 - Type C - Inner diameters

Dimensions in millimetres

NVIANG A1ddNS MOO0d A9 dAITddNS "ATNO NOLLYDOT STHL LV SN TVNYHLNI 104

Nominal diameter of elements Diameter of bore d,? G
max. min.
3,0 +0,2 30 26,5
3,5 _%11
4.5 +0,2 40 35
6,0 7,0+ 0,25 50 43
8.0 9,0 + 0,25 70 61
NOTE See table 2 for standard dimensions in inches.
8 Maximum tolerance on concentricity of the bore shall be £10 % of the minimum wall thickness.
Table 11 — Type C — Internal threads
Thread N Maximum bore diameter d, H (min.)
mm mm
M18 % 1,5 15,5 12
M 24 x 1,5 22.0 14
12" NPT F/NPSF 17,0 12
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3.4 Type D: soude

La figure 7 illustre la configuration extérieure des doigts de gants de type D. La longueur
d'immersion U peut étre de forme cylindrique ou conique.

Les dimensions sont indiquees dans le tableau 12.

N (filetage)

R e e e e

—— R i

oo e e =
A= —— — ——

fEC 2019/99

Figure 7 — Type D — Configuration extérieure

Tableau 12 — Type D — Diameétres extérieurs et filetages internes

U L D Filetage N Diametre H (min.)
maximum de
la partie creuse d,

mm mm mm mm mm
65 150 24 M18x 1,5 15,5 12
65 200 24 M 18 x 1,5 15,5 12

110 250 38 15" NPT/S F 17,0 12

110 300 38 2" NPT/S F 17,0 12
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3.4 Type D: weld-in type

Figure 7 illustrates the external configuration of type D thermowells. The immersion length U

may be either cylindrical or tapered.

Dimensions are as given in table 12.

Table 12 — Type D — External diameters and internal threads

RN, R

—_— e — —

e — — ——

TR —

r
|=

!

N (thread)

fEC 2019/93

Figure 7 — Type D — External configuration
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U L D Thread N Maximum bore H (min.)
diameter d,

mm mm mm mm mm
65 150 24 M18 x 1,5 15,5 12
65 200 24 M 18 x 1,5 15,5 12

110 250 38 12" NPT/S F 17,0 12

110 300 38 12" NPT/S F 17,0 12
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La partie creuse peut étre de I'un des types illustrés a la figure 8 dont les dimensions figurent
au tableau 13.

IEC 2020/99

NOTE X doit étre au moins egale a I'épaisseur minimale de la paroi. X est I'épaisseur de materiau du doigt de
gant comprise entre le fond de la partie creuse et I'extremité du doigt de gant.

Figure 8 — Type D — Configuration intérieure

Tableau 13 — Type D — Diameétres intérieurs

Dimensions en millimétres

Diametre nominal des elements Diameétre de la partie creuse d,® G
max. min.
3,0 +0,2 30 26,5
| 3.5 -[:[]:;‘1
4,5 +0,2 40 35
50 _o;
6,0 7,0+£0,25 50 43
8,0 9,0 £ 0,25 70 61

NOTE Voir le tableau 2 pour ce qui concerne les dimensions normalisées en pouces.

8 La tolérance maximale sur la concentricité de la partie creuse doit étre de +10 % de I'épaisseur minimale de la paroi.
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The bore may be of the types illustrated in figure 8 with dimensions as given in table 13.

IEC 2020/99

NOTE X shall be at least equal to the minimum wall thickness, X being the thickness of thermowell material
between the tip of the bored hole and the extremity of the thermowell.

Figure 8 — Type D — Internal configuration

Table 13 — Type D - Inner diameters

Dimensions in millimetres

Nominal diameter of elements Diameter of bore d,? G
max. min.
3,0 +0.2 30 26,5
4.5 +0.2 40 35
5,0 041
6,0 7,0+£0,25 50 43
8,0 9,0 £ 0,25 70 61

MOTE See table 2 for standard dimensions in inches.

& Maximum tolerance on concentricity of the bore shall be +10 % of the minimum wall thickness.
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